

No. 16-299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER ON BEHALF OF WATERKEEPER
ALLIANCE, INC., CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,
HUMBOLDT BAYKEEPER, RUSSIAN
RIVERKEEPER, MONTEREY COASTKEEPER,
SNAKE RIVER WATERKEEPER, INC.,
UPPER MISSOURI WATERKEEPER, INC.,
TURTLE ISLAND RESTORATION
NETWORK, INC., SIERRA CLUB AND
PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE**

JENNIFER C. CHAVEZ
EARTHJUSTICE
1625 Massachusetts Av. NW
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 667-4500
jchavez@earthjustice.org

ALLISON M. LAPLANTE
Counsel of Record
JAMES N. SAUL
EARTHRISE LAW CENTER
LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL
10015 S.W. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 768-6894 (LaPlante)
(503) 768-6929 (Saul)
laplante@lclark.edu
saul@lclark.edu

Counsel for Respondents

April 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESviii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. Section 1369(b)(1)’s Grant of Direct
Judicial Review in the Courts of Appeals
is Limited 11

II. The Issuance of a Rule Clarifying the Waters
to Which the Clean Water Act Applies does
not Constitute the Issuance or Denial of a
Permit Under Section 1342 of the Statute 19

A. Under the Plain Language of Section
1369(b)(1)(F), a Rule Defining Which
Waters Constitute “Waters of the United

States” for Purposes of Establishing
Clean Water Act Jurisdiction is not the
Issuance or Denial of a Permit Under
Section 1342..... 19

B. Neither *E.I. du Pont* Nor *Crown Simpson*
Establishes that Section 1369(b)(1)(F)
Extends to EPA Rules Bearing Generally
on the NPDES Program 27

C. The Courts that Have Broadly Applied
Section 1369(b)(1)(F) to General NPDES
Regulations Have Improperly Departed
from the Statute 32

III. An Expansive Reading of Section 1369(b)(1)
Disrupts the Traditional Jurisdiction
Federal Courts Maintain to Review
Agency Actions 35

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	35
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	40, 41
<i>Am. Iron and Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 543 F.2d 521 (3d Cir. 1976)	17

Cases (cont.)	Page
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989).....	29, 30, 39
<i>Am. Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Appalachian Energy Group v. EPA</i> , 33 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Ark. Poultry Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 324 (8th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	38
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	13
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	35

Cases (cont.)	Page
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. EPA</i> , 587 F.2d 549 (2d Cir. 1978)	18, 19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	41
<i>City of Baton Rouge v. EPA</i> , 620 F.2d 478 (5th Cir.1976).....	17
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Cons. Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	14, 25, 34
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980)	passim
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env't'l Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	3, 36
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	passim
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	39
<i>Env'tl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	21
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17

Cases (cont.)	Page
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	35
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	31, 40, 41
<i>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma</i> , 143 F.Supp.2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001).....	20
<i>In re U.S. Dep't of Def., EPA Final Rule: Clean Water Rule: Definition of Waters of U.S.</i> , 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Brotherhood Of Local Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	36, 38, 39
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Pegues</i> , 904 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 882 (1990).....	7
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	34
<i>Narragansett Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 407 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Nat'l Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927, (6th Cir. 2009).....	6, 26, 32

Cases (cont.)	Page
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Jackson</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2012).....	30
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	24, 33
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	38
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2, 24, 25, 34
<i>Recreational Vehicle Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 653 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	35

Cases (cont.)	Page
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	23, 24, 25, 34
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	12
<i>Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 799 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>United States v. Magnesium Corp. of America</i> , 616 F.3d 1129 (2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	24, 34
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	40
 Federal Statutes	 Page
5 U.S.C. 701(a)	35
5 U.S.C. 702.....	4
5 U.S.C. 702(a)	7
16 U.S.C. 1540(g)(1)(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1

Federal Statutes (cont.)	Page
33 U.S.C. 1251(a)	2
33 U.S.C. 1251(d)	16
33 U.S.C. 1311	passim
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	2, 14, 21
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)	14
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(1)(C)	20
33 U.S.C. 1313	22
33 U.S.C. 1314	15, 28
33 U.S.C. 1314(b)	14
33 U.S.C. 1314(b)(1)(A)	28
33 U.S.C. 1314(b)(1)(B)	28
33 U.S.C. 1321	15, 22
33 U.S.C. 1341	22
33 U.S.C. 1342	passim
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(1)	20
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(2)	20
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(3)	21
33 U.S.C. 1342(b)(1)(B)	21
33 U.S.C. 1342(d)	30
33 U.S.C. 1344	passim
33 U.S.C. 1344(d)	16
33 U.S.C. 1361(a)	9, 15
33 U.S.C. 1362	11, 14
33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	2, 14, 22
33 U.S.C. 1362(11)	28
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)	14, 21
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)	passim
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)	passim
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(A)-(G)	12, 13
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(C)	17
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(E)	passim
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(F)	passim

Federal Statutes (cont.)	Page
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)	9, 15, 40, 41

Federal Regulations	Page
33 C.F.R. 328.3(a) (2012)	26
40 C.F.R. 122.2 (2012)	26
40 C.F.R. 122.4(d)	20
40 C.F.R. 122.26(b)(14)	37
40 C.F.R. 232.2	25

Other Authorities	Page
123 Cong. Rec. S26, 754 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1977) ..	15
H.R. Rep. No. 95-830 (1977) (Conf. Rep.)	15
Final Revisions to the Clean Water Act Regulatory Definitions of “Fill Material” and “Discharge of Fill Material”, 67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002)	25
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States”, 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	15, 20, 22
